502946136 08/22/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2992734

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MORGAN COLLECTION, INC.	02/06/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TIPPING POINT ENTERPRISES LLC		
Street Address:	73 SPRING STREET, SUITE 602		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10012		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12917597	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)216-8001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-216-1149

Email: sformicola@tarterkrinsky.com

Correspondent Name: TARTER KRINSKY & DROGIN LLP
Address Line 1: 1350 BROADWAY, 11TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT122
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN FORMICOLA
SIGNATURE:	/susan formicola/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment (00821647)#page1.tif source=Assignment (00821647)#page2.tif source=Assignment (00821647)#page3.tif

PATENT 502946136 REEL: 033593 FRAME: 0083

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT, made as of February 6, 2014, between Morgan Collection, Inc, a New York corporation, having an address at 73 Spring Street, Suite 602, New York, NY 10012 ("Assignor" or "MC"), and Tipping Point Enterprises LLC, a New York limited liability company, having a place of business at 73 Spring Street, Suite 602, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignee" of "Tipping Point").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the registered and common law trademarks, copyright registrations, patents and pending patent applications listed and described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (along with the goodwill associated with each of the foregoing collectively, the "<u>IP</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the IP; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its legal successors and permitted assigns all right, title and interest, whether statutory, registered or at common law, in and to the IP, together with the goodwill symbolized by them, throughout the world, and any renewals or extensions thereof.

Upon request of Assignee, Assignor covenants to execute and deliver to Assignee such further instruments of conveyance, transfer and confirmation and take such other action as Assignee may reasonably request from time to time on or after the date hereof, all without further consideration, in order to more effectively convey and transfer to Assignee said trademarks, and the registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the portion of Assignor's business that is symbolized by said trademarks, and with all claims that could be asserted by Assignor arising out of or relating to the use or ownership of said trademarks.

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms, provisions and conditions of this Trademark Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms, provisions and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

This instrument shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York (without regard to conflicts of laws principles).

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be duly executed in a manner appropriate thereto this 6th day of February, 2014.

MORGAN COLLECTION, INC.

ANJAKIJA I. MORGAN

Title: PRESYOFKT, PRINCIPAL

LINDA S. KAGAN Names

Title: CEO, PRINCIPAL

TIPPING POINT ENTERPRISES LLC

By

Name:

ADMREW T, MORGAN

Title:

MANAGING MEMBER

Byš

Name:

Tidese

MANAGING MEMBER

## SCHEDULE A

# ASSIGNMENT Dated February 6, 2014

Assignor: MORGAN COLLECTION, INC.

Assignee: TIPPING POINT ENTERPRISES LLC

Serial	FILING	TITLE	COUNTRY
Number	DATE		
12/917,597	NOVEMBER	KNITTED FABRIC BED	U.S.
	2, 2010	SKIRT	